Over 22,000 large core fan blades have been laser peened for aircraft, including the Boeing 777, 
Airbus A340, Gulfstream 5, and starting the newest aircraft Boeing 787 and 747-8.  MIC is 
beginning to laser peen fan blades for steam turbines used in electric power generation.  A single 
major United States airline has reported savings of Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($250,000,000) per year due to the benefits from this laser peening process.  Extrapolated 
worldwide savings are in the range of billions per year. 

D.1 Specific Benefits

Benefits to DOE 
Higher levels resistance to stress corrosion cracking and improved standards of quality assurance

[...]

This CRADA will further extend the range of successful applications of laser peening processes 
for different types of new applications. Broader applications will help develop advanced 
approaches to improved process performance and quality assurance. 

The laser peening process has provided savings of over Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($250,000,000) per year for a single United States airline.  Extrapolated worldwide savings are 
on the order of billions per year for commercial aircraft.  Over 22,000 large core fan blades have 
been laser peened for commercial aircraft and MIC is beginning to laser peen fan blades for